Donovan TARP SYSTEMS, PARTS & TARPS
/ P/N 1808997 Rev. B

INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS

Donovan

Spring-Loaded Roller & Tarp

READ BEFORE INSTALLING
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Remove Existing Roller & Tarp

P/N 1808997 Rev. B

Follow instructions to remove existing roller and tarp and re-
place with spring loaded roller and tarp.

STEP 1: Rolltarp up into roll base rest to obtain minimal spring

tension in roller.

ROLL BASE REST

STEP 2: Shaft collars. On passenger side of trailer, loosen all

four set screws in shaft collars. Remove outer collar.

[ m

LOOSEN SET SCREWS (4)
\

REMOVE
OUTER
COLLAR

NOTE: Apply heat to loosen thread locker, if needed.

STEP 3:  Ondriver side of trailer, slide winding disc handle onto

roller shaft. Tighten set screw against shaft to secure.

ROLLER SHAFT

SET SCREW

WINDING DISC

STEP 4: On driver side of trailer, disassemble, unfasten and
remove ratchet guard from arm. Do not discard.

REMOVE
RATCHET
GUARD
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P/N 1808997 Rev. B

STEP 5: Remove 3/8" cap screw and nut running through
arm and roller shaft. Make sure to maintain control

of winding disc handle while removing screw.

REMOVE 3/8" cap
SCREW & NUT
AU

Rotate winding disc handle clockwise seven turns or
until all tension on spring has been depleted.

STEP 6:

ROTATE
SEVEN
TURNS

STEP 7: Unfasten and remove stabilizer bar and winding disc

handle.

REMOVE STABILIZER BAR

REMOVE
WINDING

Remove Existing Roller & Tarp - continued

STEP 8: Toremove tarp tube from roll base rest, remove 7/16"
x 2 1/2" screws and nuts or sheet metal screws hold-
ing tarp to tarp tube. On driver side of roll base rest,
remove two 1/4" x 1" screws and nuts from end plate.
Slide tarp tube out of tarp pocket and set aside.

ND PLATE

pa)

[N REMOVE
HARDWARE

STEP 9: Slide side both arms off roller bar shaft. Lift roller bar

and tarp off roll base rest and set on floor.

ROLLER BAR

ROLL BASE REST

STEP 10: Unroll tarp to expose fasteners on roller bar. Re-
move fasteners and tarp from roller bar.

\ NUT
—_——— e
~ FENDER —— WASHER
WASHER
J] 516" x 3/4"
SCREW

1/4" x 3/4" I;UTTON HD. SCREW
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Install New Roller & Tarp

P/N 1808997 Rev. B

STEP 1:  Spread new tarp out on floor with reinforced side down

and shock cords on top.

SHOCK CORDS

STEP 2: Place spring-loaded roller bar at rear of tarp (with
grommets), making sure driver side of roller bar (with
sprocket) is on driver side of tarp as shown.

/

DRIVER SIDE OF
ROLLER BAR

END OF TARP
W/GROMMETS

SPRING LOADED
ROLLER BAR

STEP 3:  Align center grommet on tarp with center of roller bar
and fasten tarp to roller bar through grommets in tarp.

Option 2: Fasten 5/16" x
3/4" screws through wash-
ers and grommets into
threaded groove.

Option 1: Install square nuts
into axle groove, then fasten
with 1/4" x 3/4" button head
screws and fender washers.

\ NUT
——
—_—
———- FENDER ——— WASHER
WASHER
5/16" x 3/4"
SCREW

1/4" x 3/4" BUTTON HD. SCREW

STEP 4: Fold side flaps under tarp, starting fold at point where
tarp is fastened to roller on rear and ending at point
where tarp is fastened to tarp tube at front. Apply

pressure to fold lines to crease.

FRONT FOLD FLAPS

UNDER & CREASE

>
S

REAR

STEP 5:  With side flaps folded, roll tarp onto roller bar.

ROLLER BAR

5
/

> SIDE FLAPS

NOTE: Roller bar must be wider than tarp, and tarp must be
wound evenly onto roller.

STEP 6:

Place roller bar/tarp assembly on roll base rest, keep-
ing driver side of assembly on driver side of rest.

ROLLER BAR/TARP
ASSEMBLY

A

ROLL BASE REST

DRIVER
SIDE
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STEP 7: Insert roller bar shaft through holes in arms. On
passenger side, slide collars onto shaft. Tighten set

screws on collars and apply thread locker.

ROLLER BAR

STEP 8:

Fasten stabilizer bar to arms with 5/16" x 2 1/4" cap
screws and top lock nuts.

STABILIZER BAR

5/16" x 2 1/4"
CAP SCREW “
5/16" Top J

LOCK NUT

STEP 9: Slide tarp tube into pocket on front of tarp. Fasten
front end of tarp to tarp tube with two 7/16" x 2 1/2"
cap screws, flat washers, lock washers and nuts. On
driver side of roll base rest, replace end plate and

fasten with 1/4" x 1" screws, lock washers and nuts.

174" x 1"
CAP SCREW

WASHERS
& NUTS -

Install New Roller & Tarp - continued

STEP 10: On driver side, install winding disc handle
onto roller bar shaft and tighten set screw against
shaft. Turn winding disc handle seven revolutions
counter-clockwise to apply tension to roller bar. Align
3/8" hole in roller bar shaft with 3/8" holes in arm.
Hold winding disc securely and insert 3/8" cap screw
through aligned holes. Secure with lock nut.

HOLE IN ARM S5

3/8" Lock NUT

‘ ROLLER BAR
) 3/8" x 3”
TIGHTEN SET —¥ "\  CAP SCREW
SCREW N
WINDING DISC
HANDLE

and remove wind-
ing disc handle from
roller bar shaft. Store
winding disc handle.

RATCHET
GUARD
PIECES

REMOVE WINDING
DISC HANDLE

#10 x 1/2" PAN
HD. SCREW

STEP 12: Assemble ratchetguard arm
pieces together around
driver side of roller bar
shaft and fasten with
#10 x 1/2" pan head
screw and nylon lock
nut. Fasten assembly
to armwith 3/8"x 2 1/2"
cap screw and nylon
lock nut and with 5/16"
x 3 1/2" cap screw and
top lock nut.

5/16" x 3 1/2" _]
CAP SCREW
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Replacement Parts P/N 1808997 Rev. B

ltem Part# Description
1. 1803805 Replacement Roller Bar

Replacement Tarps
2. 1801640 9'8"x 28' w/Flaps - Mighty Mesh®
1801690  9'x 28" w/Flaps - Mighty Mesh®
1800603  9'6" x 28' w/Flaps - Mighty Mesh®
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P/N 1808997 Rev. B Notes
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MORE QUALITY PRODUCTS FROM DONOVAN™

= Construction Products = Waste Products
- Arm-Matic™ - SWAT™
- DuraPull™ - The Ox™
- Econo-Pull™ - Quick-Flip III™
- Turbo Tarp2™ - Sidewinder™
- 2000 Series - Sidewinder™ 350
- 5000 Series - HyTower™ SL
- Hammer™ - HyTower™ DL
- Bullet™ - Double-Flip™
- Flash™ - Donovan Belt & Ratchet (DBR)
- Long Arm™

\_//

TARP SYSTEMS, PARTS & TARPS Donovan




